
County Planning Committee

Date Tuesday 5 June 2018
Time 1.00 pm
Venue Council Chamber - County Hall, Durham

Business

Part A
1. Apologies for Absence  
2. Substitute Members  
3. Declarations of Interest  
4. Minutes of the meeting held on 1 May 2018  (Pages 3 - 14)
5. Applications to be determined  

a) DM/16/00107/OUT - Land To The South Of Three Ways, 
Hurworth Burn Road, Trimdon Village  (Pages 15 - 44)
Outline planning permission (including means of access) for the 
erection of up to 138 dwellings, a Health Centre, provision of open 
space and associated infrastructure.

b) DM/18/00692/FPA - Land To The North Of 25 Copeland Row, 
Evenwood  (Pages 45 - 58)
Production warehouse unit and offices, access, ancillary buildings 
and associated development and landscaping.

6. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the meeting, 
is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration  

7. Any resolution relating to the exclusion of the public during the 
discussion of items containing exempt information  

Part B
Items during which it is considered the meeting will not be open to the 

public (consideration of exempt or confidential information)

8. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the meeting, 
is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration  

Helen Lynch
Head of Legal and Democratic Services

County Hall
Durham
25 May 2018



To: The Members of the County Planning Committee

Councillor J Robinson (Chairman)
Councillor F Tinsley (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors A Bell, J Clare, K Hawley, I Jewell, C Kay, A Laing, 
L Maddison, H Nicholson, G Richardson, A Shield, A Simpson, 
P Taylor, M Wilkes and S Wilson

Contact: Ian Croft Tel: 03000 269702



DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL

At a Meeting of County Planning Committee held in Council Chamber - County Hall, 
Durham on Tuesday 1 May 2018 at 1.00 pm

Present:

Councillor F Tinsley (Chairman)

Members of the Committee:
Councillors A Bell, J Clare, I Jewell, C Kay, L Maddison, J Maitland, H Nicholson, 
G Richardson, A Shield, A Simpson, M Wilkes and S Wilson

1 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors A Laing, J Robinson and P 
Taylor.

2 Substitute Members 

Councillor J Maitland as substitute Member for Councillor Laing.

3 Declarations of Interest 

Councillor Maddison informed the Committee that she was a local Member for the 
first application.  N Carter, Planning and Development Solicitor informed Councillor 
Maddison that if a local Member had an open mind about an application and had 
not expressed firm views one way or the other then they could take part in the 
decision process.

4 Minutes

The Minutes of the meeting held on 3 April 2018 were confirmed as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairman.

5 Applications to be determined 

a DM/18/00431/FPA - Whitworth Park Phase 4, Spennymoor, DL16 7RQ 

The Committee considered a report of the Senior Planning Officer regarding an 
application for the erection of 45 houses, including access and infrastructure (re-
plan and substitution of house types on 230 plots (Phase 5)) (for copy see file of 
Minutes).

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



S Pilkington, Senior Planning Officer gave a detailed presentation of the application 
which included a site location plan, aerial photograph, proposed site layout, site 
photograph from Lotherton Drive, view across the development site and view from 
Carr Street where a roundabout was proposed.

Councillor Darkes, local Member addressed the Committee to object to the 
application.  Councillor Darkes opposed the application which sought permission for 
the re plan and substitution of house types on 185 plots which would result in an 
additional 45 dwellings up to a total of 230, which was a 25% increase and could 
lead to problems with residential parking.  The area was saturated with new homes 
with permission for 1,700 already approved, yet there had been zero provision or 
investment in infrastructure, for example GP provision, the derelict town centre, 
congestion and the disappointing number of jobs created at DurhamGate over 
those which were anticipated.  Additionally, key facilities were not located within 
walking distance and this was not a sustainable development.  Councillor Darkes 
asked the Committee to refuse the application.

Councillor K Thompson, local Member addressed the Committee to object to the 
application.  Councillor Thompson informed the Committee that profit margins had 
shrunk on the Whitworth Park development because Phase 1 had involved the re-
siting of ancient grasslands and land had been banked.  This was explained at 
Paragraph 95 of the officer’s report.  Policy H4 of the Sedgefield Borough Local 
Plan, which set out the housing development in the Whitworth Park area of 
Spennymoor, stated that this would be granted only as part of a comprehensive 
planning scheme to include an 18 hole golf course, but this had now disappeared 
from the development scheme.  Councillor Thompson referred to Paragraph 7 of 
the report, specifically the review mechanism in the Section 106 agreement for the 
delivery of offsite affordable housing and informed the Committee that none as yet 
had been built.

The developers had bought the land at a high price and then land banked it, and 
were now seeking to squeeze more profit out of the development.  Permission for 
1700 houses had been granted in the Spennymoor area which would provide a 10-
year supply for the area.  Spennymoor was becoming a commuter town without any 
improved facilities, and if this application was approved, further Section 106 money 
should be provided for community facilities.

Sandra Bell addressed the Committee to object to the application.  The application 
did not embrace sustainability, with no plans for renewable energy and the 
developer had not been asked to consider any.  The application did not meet the 
target set in the 2008 Climate Change Act which proposed that 1 in 20 houses 
would be connecte
[...]
s an application to substitute 
185 houses with 230 houses.  There was a need to consider whether the new 
application was of good design and layout and whether it complied with policies.

The layout of the site showed it to have a main road through it with 30 properties 
proposed along this road, some of which had long driveways and some of which 
only had one parking space.  This could lead to the potential for parking to take 
place on the road, which was a narrow estate road.  This aspect of the layout of the 
estate did not comply with NPPF Part 7 in that it was not a good design, did not 
create safe and accessible environments and was not visually attractive.

The development did not meet Policy T1 of the Local Plan because reference had 
been made to Public Rights of Way being breached.  The development also did not 
comply with Policies D1, the general principles for the layout and design of new 
developments, D2, design for people and D5, requiring layout of developments to 
provide a safe and attractive environment of the Local Plan.  Councillor Wilkes 
considered the development to be of poor design and layout and not one which he 
could support.  Councillor Wilkes moved that the application be refused.  Councillor 
Richardson seconded refusal of the application.

Councillor A Bell referred to the Section 106 agreement offsite contribution of 
£150,000 and asked whether this would remain regardless of the decision of the 
Committee.  He also asked whether the significant areas of open space at the 
development had been compromised.

Councillor Jewell informed the Committee that while he had listened to the issues 
raised by the objectors, this application appeared to reflect approval which was 
already in place.  Paragraph 56 of the report stated that the principle of 
development on the site for residential purposes had been accepted previously, this 
application was a variation of an already approved application.

Councillor Kay agreed that the princip
[...]
 officers 
or the opinion of Councillor Wilkes.

With reference to flooding concerns, the existing scheme had been approved and 
was practical.  Councillor Clare agreed there was a need for greater use of sources 
of sustainable energy, however the use of ground source heat and solar panels 
needed to be included into the developing County Durham Plan.

Councillor Tinsley asked Councillor Wilkes to detail his proposed grounds for 
refusal of the application.  Councillor Wilkes replied that the application should be 
refused because it did not comply with NPPF Part 7 in that it was not a good design 
and did not provide a safe environment and did not comply with Policies Ti, D1, D2 
and D5 of the saved Sedgefield Borough Local Plan.

The Committee voted on the proposal by Councillor Wilkes, seconded by 
Councillor Richardson, that the application be refused.  This was defeated.

Acceptance of the Officer’s recommendation was moved by Councillor Clare, 
seconded by Councillor Jewell and upon a vote being taken it was

Resolved:
That the application be approved subject to the completion of a deed of variation to 
the existing Section 106 Legal Agreement to apply the existing obligations relating 
to affordable housing, off-site highway works, open space and woodland 
management/maintenance, and community contribution to this new permission in 
addition to the existing permissions and the Conditions contained in the report.

Page 7



b DM/18/00478/WAS - Mount Huley Farm, Croxdale, Durham, DH6 5JX 

The Committee considered a report of the Senior Planning Officer regarding an 
application for an anaerobic digestion plant at Mount Huley Farm, Croxdale, 
Durham (for copy see file of Minutes).

C Shields, Senior Planning Officer gave a detailed presentation of the application 
which included a site location plan, aerial photograph, site layout, site elevations, 
view of the site entrance and view of the site.

Councillor Blakey, local Member, addressed the Committee to obj
[...]
 the concerns of local people but struggled to see how 
the application could be refused and asked how defendable a refusal could be at 
appeal.

The Senior Planning Officer replied that he stood behind the recommendation to 
approve the application.  The application was similar to that for High Hedleyhope 
which was refused by Committee but allowed on appeal.

Councillor A Bell informed the Committee that he seconded Councillor Shield’s 
motion that the application be refused.

The Senior Planning Officer provided the Committee with information about the 
odour problems caused at the anaerobic digester at Consett.  The digester took in a 
blend of crops and stored them on site with no reception buildings and this had 
caused odour issues.  There was no reception building because the crops were not 
waste and therefore the facility was not monitored by the Environment Agency.  The 
management of the site had been an issue with silage clamps not being operated 
operate correctly and the effluent lagoon not being constructed correctly.  The 
Consett site was therefore quite different to that under consideration and poor 
management was the real issue at Consett.

Councillor Tinsley informed the Committee that the application had been moved by 
Councillor Richardson and seconded by Councillor Kay.  The routing of HGV’s by 
condition and operating time up to 9 p.m. would be delegated to officers in 
consultation with the Chair of the Committee.

Upon a vote being taken it was

Resolved:
(i) That the application be approved subject to the Conditions contained in the 

report and
(ii) An amendment to Condition 12 to read 9 p.m. instead of 11 p.m. and
(iii) An additional Condition for HGV routing precise wording of which would be 

delegated to officers in consultation with the Chair of the Planning 
Committee

Page 12



c DM/18/00139/FPA - British Oxygen Co, Vigo Lane, Chester-le-Street, 
DH3 2RD 

The Committee considered a report of the Senior Planning Officer regarding an 
application for the replan of part of permission DM/16/04052/FPA comprising 99 
dwellings, incorporating 27 additional dwellings, total of 230 dwellings,  at Vigo 
Lane, Chester le Street (for copy see file of Minutes).

G Blakey, Senior Planning Officer gave a detailed presentation of the application 
which included a site location plan, aerial photograph, proposed site layout, view 
from Vigo Lane, housing on site and proposed.

The Senior Planning Officer informed the Committee that, following the receipt of 
further information, there was a need to update the proposed Condition 8 in 
accordance with submitted documentation.

In reply to a question from Councillor Tinsley, J McGargill confirmed that parking on 
the development met minimum parking standards.

Councillor Clare informed the Committee that this was a brownfield site and he 
considered the density of housing was reasonable.  Councillor Clare moved 
approval of the application.

Councillor Wilkes supported the views of Councillor Clare and seconded approval 
of the application.

Councillor Jewell referred to Paragraph 51 of the report and the concerns raised by 
Durham Constabulary regarding the density of the development and likely high level 
of car ownership resulting in conflict.  The Senior Planning Officer replied that those 
concerns related to an original scheme, however, small layout changes had been 
made to give more open vistas.

Councillor A Bell considered that this was a very attractive scheme and gave credit 
to the developer.

Upon a vote being taken it was

Resolved:
That the application be approved subject to the completion of a Section 106 Legal 
Agreement to secure the following in addition to the original planning approval:

 provision of 15% affordable housing units on site (of which 70% affordable 
rent and 30% discounted sale)

 £66,176 towards the provision of additional capacity at secondary schools in 
the Chester-Le-Street area

 £27,000 towards the provision or improvements to open space and 
recreation within North Lodge Electoral Division

 retain contribution of £22,000 towards off-site biodiversity improvement at 
Waldridge Fell SSSI.

Page 13



and the conditions contained in the report, subject to Condition 8 being amended 
following consultation with the Chairman of the Committee.

6 Planning Development Management Performance Summary 2017/18 

The Committee noted the planning development performance summary for 2017/18 
(for copy see file of Minutes).

Page 14



Planning Services

COMMITTEE REPORT
APPLICATION DETAILS

APPLICATION NO: DM/16/00107/OUT

FULL APPLICATION DESCRIPTION:
Outline planning permission (including means of access) 
for the erection of up to 138 dwellings, a Health Centre, 
provision of open space and associated infrastructure.

NAME OF APPLICANT: Sustainably Green Regeneration Ltd

ADDRESS: Land To The South Of Three Ways, Hurworth Burn Road
Trimdon Village, TS29 6LX

ELECTORAL DIVISION: Trimdon

CASE OFFICER: Steven Pilkington, Senior Planning Officer, 03000 263964 
steven.pilkington@durham.gov.uk 

DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE AND PROPOSALS

The Site 

1. The application site consists of a largely rectangular shaped parcel of land located to 
the eastern edge of Trimdon to the south of the County. The site extends to 
approximately 5.10 hectares (ha) in area and comprises agricultural fields. There is a 
level change across the site, with the land falling approximately 8m in a south easterly 
direction. The site is bound by the highway Hurworth Burn Road to the north, which 
beyond lies Trimdon Cemetery. Agricultural fields are located to the east while 
allotment gardens are sited to the south of the site. An existing field access to the north 
taken off Hurworth Burn Road provides vehicular access. Part of the site (1.34ha) is in 
the ownership of the County Council.  

2. A public right of way (Footpath No.9, Trimdon) extends adjacent to the eastern 
boundary of the site. A second public right of 
[...]
e where it 
has been identified that the existing service provider is located in a constrained 
outdated premises that does not fully meet service requirements. Limited sites that are 
available have been identified in the village to meet this need.

142. To a degree the development would provide direct and indirect economic benefits 
within the locality and from further afield in the form of expenditure in the local 
economy. 

Adverse Impacts 

143. The development would result in less than substantial harm to Trimdon Conservation 
Area, by eroding the historic core of the village in conflict with Policy E18 of the SBLP. 
However, it is recognised that there would be a limited degree of intervisibility between 
the site and the most sensitive parts of the conservation area. 

144. The development would result in residual landscape harm as a result of developing a 
greenfield site and extending built development into the countryside. Mitigation 
planting proposed, the retention of existing vegetation and limited visibility in the wider 
landscape would help reduce the visual impact of the scheme as a whole.

145. The loss of a parcel of amenity open space would result, however appropriate levels 
of this typology of open space would be maintained within Trimdon, whilst the 
development would improve provision of other typologies and the loss of the open 
space is considered to be compensated for through the development. 

146. Highways mitigation measures would result in the loss of some extents of grass 
highway verges and these are designated as village green.

147. The development would result in the loss of 5.10ha of agricultural land and potentially 
this could be best and most versatile agricultural land, however, even in such a 
scenario this level of loss is not significant. 

CONCLUSION

148. As the SBLP is silent and housing land supply policies are out of date, the presumption 
in favour of sustainable development is engaged. The residential development 
[...]
rovided by the applicant.
The National Planning Policy Framework (2012)
National Planning Practice Guidance Notes
Sedgefield Borough Local Plan
The County Durham Plan (Submission Draft)
The County Durham Strategic Housing Land Assessment
The County Durham Strategic Housing Market Assessment
Statutory, internal and public consultation responses

Page 42



 

   Planning 
Services

DM/16/00107/OUT Outline planning 
permission (including means of access) for 
the erection of up to 138 dwellings, a Health 
Centre, provision of open space and 
associated infrastructure

CommentsThis map is based upon Ordnance Survey material with the 
permission o Ordnance Survey on behalf of Her majesty’s 
Stationary Office © Crown copyright.
Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown copyright and 
may lead to prosecution or civil proceeding.
Durham County Council Licence No 100022202 2005

Date  June 2018 Scale   Not to scale

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Planning Services

COMMITTEE REPORT
APPLICATION DETAILS

APPLICATION NO: DM/18/00692/FPA

FULL APPLICATION DESCRIPTION:
Erection of production warehouse unit & offices, new 
access, ancillary buildings and associated development 
and landscaping

NAME OF APPLICANT: Mr D Webster

ADDRESS: Land To The North Of 25 Copeland Row
Evenwood
DL14 9PY

ELECTORAL DIVISION: Evenwood And Barony

CASE OFFICER: Tim Burnham Senior Planning Officer 03000 263963 
tim.burnham@durham.gov.uk 

DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE AND PROPOSALS

1. The application site lies immediately to the north east of the existing CA Group 
manufacturing buildings and to the north of the terraced dwellings in Copeland 
Row. It currently hosts a horse gallop on a grassed field with tree planting around 
the perimeter, which was carried out following restoration of the site from previous 
opencast mining use. Land levels slope downwards from the south west to north 
east. Open countryside sits to the north and east.

2. The application seeks to provide a new production warehouse and offices for the 
CA group, which employs over 200 people and is one of the UK’s leading metal 
roofing and cladding systems manufacturers and contractors for the industrial, 
commercial and public sectors. The new facilities of around 17,485 m2 and 
associated works would enable better and more efficient working practices, thus 
enabling the business to remain competitive in the marketplace. The main building 
would have an overall height of approximately 12.5m, constructed mostly in steel 
cladding in a modern architectural style. A new access would be provided onto 
Copeland Lane, which will become the principle access to the CA site. The service 
yard would be located to the north east of the building. 250 additional car parking 
spaces are to be provided to the south of the development.

3. The application is reported to the Planning Committee as it represents major 
development.

PLANNING HISTORY

4. There is limited planning history in relation to the application site, most relates to its 
former opencast mining use. An application for advertisement consent relating to 

Page 45

Agenda Item 5b

mailto:tim.burnham@durham.gov.uk


the facility to which this application relates has been approved and this is 
referenced DM/18/00693/AD.

PLANNING POLICY

NATIONAL POLICY 

5. The Government has consolidated all planning policy statements, guidance notes 
and many circulars into a single policy statement, the National Planning Policy 
Framework (NPPF). However, the NPPF does not change the statutory status of 
the development plan as the starting point for decision making. Proposed 
development that accords with an up-to-date Local Plan should be approved and 
proposed development that conflicts should be refused, unless other material 
considerations indicate otherwise.

6. NPPF Part 1 - Building a strong, competitive economy. The Government is 
committed to securing economic growth in order to create jobs and prosperity, 
building on the
[...]
ntal Health (Noise): The information submitted demonstrates that the 
application complies with the thresholds stated within the TANS. This would 
indicate that the development will not lead to an adverse impact. The development 
relates to a noise generating development, associated with external plant, vehicle 
including HGVS and forklift movements and noise break out from internal 
operations. The noise assessment demonstrates that the noise arising from the 
proposed development is unlikely to amount to a statutory nuisance. However this 
is based on the existing planned operation only and a number of uncertainties. 
Considering the low background noise level and 24hr operation there is the 
potential that should the operation intensify, especially during night-time hours, 
then impacts could arise so as to be a statutory nuisance. As such, a condition is 
recommended which would serve to limit any noise impact from the site requiring 

Page 48



adherence to specified noise levels and the submission of a validation 
assessment.

24. Contaminated Land: No objection, contaminated land condition is required relating 
to gas protection measures.

25. Ecology: No objection, there would be no significant impact on wildlife resources in 
the area. The application would result in a loss of biodiversity but this could be 
offset by the provision within the site of 2.56 ha. semi-improved neutral grassland, 
0.17 ha wetland and 0.76 ha scattered scrub woodland along with an associated 
management plan.

26. Sustainability: Recommend condition for a Travel Plan.

27. Spatial Policy: No objections.

28. Public Rights of Way: No objections. Public footpath no. 14, Evenwood and Barony 
is directly adjacent to the north east site boundary and should remain unaffected 
by the proposal.

29. Archaeology: No objection. Historic Maps and the geotechnical report show this 
area to have been heavily disturbed by mining. 

PUBLIC RESPONSES:

30. The application has been publicised by
[...]
hich they suggest 
is experienced in association with the existing CA Group site.
 

44. The existing service yard where HGV’s operate is located approximately 150 mtrs 
to the rear of Copeland Row. It is not currently shielded by any building and 
therefore there is potential given the nature of operations at the site for some noise 
transference. It is however noted that the Environmental Health Noise Action Team 
do not have any recorded complaints relating to any existing night time HGV noise.

45. The proposed site has been laid out so that the main service yard would now be 
located beyond the north eastern elevation of the proposed building, at the furthest 
point possible from the residential properties. As a result, the nearest property on 
Copeland Row would be over 200mtrs away from the nearest corner of the service 
yard, which is 50m further away than the existing arrangement. Furthermore, the 
new building, particularly given its substantial size and modern construction with 
good levels of insulation, is likely to act as a barrier to noise transference. In 
addition, most of the plant has been kept as far away as possible from sensitive 
receptors and by locating all processes within one building it would help to 
minimise fork-lift truck movements. The new entry point further east on Copeland 
Lane would mean that the majority of HGV’s will not need to pass Copeland 
Terrace. 

46. The Environmental Health Noise Action Team have nevertheless recommended a 
precautionary condition, which would restrict the noise that can be emitted from the 
site and which requests a validation check following the first use of the 
development. Whilst their comments are made in reference to statutory nuisance it 
is recognised that there can still be harm to residential amenity before it reaches 
statutory nuisance levels. However, the NPPG guidance on the use of conditions 
states that when used properly, conditions can enable development proposals to 
proceed where 
[...]
ecommend approval of the application the Local Planning 
Authority has assessed the proposal against the NPPF and the Development Plan in the 
most efficient way within the advised timescale to ensure a positive outcome through 
appropriate and proportionate engagement with the applicant, and carefully weighing up the 
representations received to deliver an acceptable development.

BACKGROUND PAPERS
Submitted application form, plans supporting documents 
The National Planning Policy Framework (2012)
National Planning Practice Guidance Notes
Teesdale Local Plan
All consultation responses received

Page 56



   Planning Services

Production warehouse unit & offices, 
access, ancillary buildings and 
associated development and 
landscaping

This map is based upon Ordnance Survey material with the permission 
of Ordnance Survey on behalf of Her majesty’s Stationary Office © 
Crown copyright.
Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown copyright and may lead to 
prosecution or civil proceeding.
Durham County Council Licence No. 100022202 2005

05th June 2018

Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the meeting held on 1 May 2018
	5a DM/16/00107/OUT - Land To The South Of Three Ways, Hurworth Burn Road, Trimdon Village
	5b DM/18/00692/FPA - Land To The North Of 25 Copeland Row, Evenwood



Minutes of the meeting


DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL

At a Meeting of County Planning Committee held in Council Chamber - County Hall, 
Durham on Tuesday 5 June 2018 at 1.00 pm

Present:

Councillor J Robinson (Chairman)

Members of the Committee:
Councillors H Bennett (substitute for C Kay), I Jewell, A Laing, L Maddison, H Nicholson, 
G Richardson, A Shield, P Taylor and O Temple (substitute for A Simpson)

Also Present:
Councillor(s) S Hugill and H Smith

1 Apologies 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors A Bell, J Clare, K Hawley, C 
Kay, A Simpson, F Tinsley, M Wilkes and S Wilson. 

2 Substitute Members 

Councillor H Bennett and O Temple substituted for Councillors C Kay and A 
Simpson respectively. 

3 Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest.

4 Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 1 May 2018 were agreed as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairman.

5 DM/16/00107/OUT - Land To The South Of Three Ways, Hurworth Burn Road, 
Trimdon Village 

The Committee were informed that item no. 5a) had been withdrawn prior to the 
meeting.

6 DM/18/00692/FPA - Land To The North Of 25 Copeland Row, Evenwood 

The Committee considered a report of the Senior Planning Officer regarding the 
erection of a production warehouse unit and officers, new access, ancilliary 
buildings and associated development and landscaping (for copy see file of 
minutes).



The Senior Planning Officer gave a detailed presentation of the application which 
included a site location plan, aerial photograph, proposed site layout, photographs 
of the site.

Councillor Hugill, local member for Evenwood confirmed that he had been 
consulted prior to the submission of the application.  He confirmed that the new 
layout of the site would result in a reduction in noise and improve the visual impact 
of the site.  In addition the new site entrance would ensure that site traffic would 
cease to queue outside of Copeland Road, minimising disruption to residents.  The 
Applicant contributed to local sporting clubs and associations and was a major 
employer in the area – he was delighted they had chosen to upgrade the premises 
rather than locate elsewhere.  The benefits of the new site far outweighed any 
negative impact and he was in full support of the proposed development.

Mr Linsley, local resident was concerned about the noise, especially on an evening 
after 11pm.  He described the existing noise from forklifts sliding pallets across the 
floor during the night and was concerned with regards to the speed of site traffic 
upon shift changeover.

The Senior Planning Officer confirmed that there had two objections received from 
local residents which both cited noise from HGV traffic, however Environmental 
Health had been consulted and concluded that the proposal would result in no 
additional impact.  There was an option to condition the operation on site, however 
there were no existing noise complaints and the main service yard  would be 
located further away from the nearest residential properties on Copeland Row and 
be shielded by the proposed building.  He was satisfied that the Applicant would 
address any issues should residents raise them.

Ms Ferguson, spoke on behalf of the Applicant and provided a history of the 
Company which had been established for more than 35 years and employed 
approximately 200 people.  Because of the substantial growth, the current business 
premises were not adequate.  Despite the majority customers located in the 
Midlands, the Applicant was loyal to the area and committed to remaining in 
Evenwood.  The new building would incur a significant cost and no expense had 
been spared during the design process.  The intention of the new building was not 
to increase production or employees, but to improve the current manufacturing 
process.  The building was outdated and overcrowded, production was scattered 
and inefficient.  The proposed development would alleviate a lot of the need for on 
site traffic as currently the manufacturing process was spread across the site in 
different locations, resulting in the forklift movement in between areas.  The new 
building would house an enclosed production line and reduce the need for outdoor 
traffic.  The existing building would provide a screen in between Copeland Road 
and the new building and a better design would improve the acoustics.  A new 
access would ensure that vehicles would not have to queue on the entry road.

Councillor Maddison referred the strict adherence to the Drainage Strategy which 
Northumbrian Water had based its response on and also confirmed that the 
response of Environmental Health was based on the existing operation and cited a 



number of uncertainties.  She queried whether the conditions attached would 
provide any follow up to ensure the noise levels and operation did not increase.

Councillor Shield queried the volume of HGV’s and times of use.  He also referred 
to the recommendation of a precautionary condition which would restrict noise 
emitted from the site and ensure a future validation check.  He queried what action 
would be taken following a validation check should noise be found to have 
increased.  He noted that the new building would be a modern construction with 
better insulation and the new entry point would ensure a welcome reduction in 
traffic outside of the residential properties, but he wanted to ensure that residents 
were protected.

The Senior Planning Officer confirmed that there had been discussions with 
Environmental Health regarding the addition of a condition, however there had 
been no suggestion that the development would be unacceptable in the absence of 
one.  The transfer between buildings was essential for the current operation, 
however the new accommodation was a large, modern, well-insulated building 
situated further away from residential properties than the existing building.  There 
was a need to allow businesses to operate whilst also protecting residential amenity 
and on balance it was not felt appropriate to attach a condition.

With regards to drainage, the Senior Planning Officer confirmed that the 
Applicant had addressed concerns by the inclusion of an attenuation pond, 
permeable surfaces and had followed the most recent guidance to the satisfaction 
of Northumbrian Water and the Councils drainage team.

The Highway Development Manager confirmed the number of traffic was estimated 
as 20 incoming and 25 outgoing HGV’s, and 10 LGV’s.  In addition 75 employees 
would arrive for a 6am start.  It could be assumed that there would be 
approximately 5 HGV’s exiting the site between 2am and 7am.

Councillor Shield moved the recommendation to approve.

Councillor Nicholson commented on the significant investment in the locality from a 
major employer and saw no reason to refuse the application.

Councillor Taylor considered the Applicant had consulted thoroughly throughout the 
application process and he considered that matters would improve following 
completion of the development.  It was a positive proposal and therefore he 
seconded the recommendation to approve.

Resolved:

That the application be approved subject to the conditions as outlined in the report.


